LC 128 0501

House Resolution 1667

By: Representatives Mughal of the 105th, Burns of the 159th, Beverly of the 143rd, Smith of the 18th, and Marin of the 96th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring and remembering the life of the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal was born on July 29, 1953, in Jacobabad,
- 4 a distinguished native son of Sindh; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he attended University of Sindh and earned a Bachelor of Science (Honors)
- 6 degree in Agriculture and Masters of Science (Honors) degree in Agriculture and Economics;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, he earned a Masters of Law from United Kingdom and attended University of
- 9 Queensland (Australia) to study Administration General; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal was selected by the United States
- 11 Department of Treasury to attend Anti-Narcotics Training with the Federal Bureau of
- 12 Investigations; and

24 LC 128 0501

13 WHEREAS, the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal began a long and distinguished career in

- 14 public service in the 1980s upon being joining the Federal Investigation Agency (FIA) of
- 15 Pakistan; and
- 16 WHEREAS, as the Deputy Director of the Federal Investigation Agency under the control
- of the Interior Secretary of Pakistan, the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal was responsible
- 18 for border control, criminal investigation, and counterintelligence. He also undertook
- 19 operations against terrorism, espionage, federal crimes, and smuggling as well as
- 20 infringement and other specific crimes; and
- 21 WHEREAS, he had a particular passion for quality of education, international relations,
- 22 foreign languages, geography, politics, and current affairs; and
- 23 WHEREAS, Georgia State Representative Farooq Mughal, son of the Honorable Shaharyar
- 24 A. Mughal, became the first highest ranking Pakistan American elected official in the State
- of Georgia, fulfilling the dream of his father; and
- 26 WHEREAS, on February 11, 2017, Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal passed peacefully in
- 27 Karachi, Pakistan; loved by his beloved family, Yasmin Shaharyar, Farooq Bilal Mughal,
- 28 Umer Talal Mughal, Birjis Fatima Mughal, Karam Hussain Mughal, Taimur Mughal, and
- 29 Sulaiman Mughal; and
- 30 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of this monumental public service officer,
- 31 distinguished Pakistani, and native son of Jacobabad, Sindh.
- 32 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 33 the members of this body join together to express their deepest regret at the passing of the

LC 128 0501

34 Former Deputy Director of Federal Investigation Agency, the Honorable Shaharyar A.

- 35 Mughal, and extend their most sincere condolences to his family and Georgia State
- 36 Representative Farooq Mughal.
- 37 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 38 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 39 family of the Honorable Shaharyar A. Mughal.